NEVADA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

November 3, 2022

SUBJECT: Private School Re-licensing

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the re-licensing for a two-year period of:

Faith Lutheran Academy, Clark County

BACKGROUND:

Private education institutions are covered by Chapter 394 in both the Nevada Revised Statutes and the Nevada Administrative Code. The Private Schools Education Programs Professional verifies that the statutory and regulatory requirements are met. The Nevada State Board of Education approves the issuing of a private school license.

SUBMITTED BY:

Barbara Bidell, Education Programs Professional Office of Student and School Supports

Gabby Lamarre, Director
Office of Student and School Supports

Dr. Jonathan Moore, Deputy Superintendent Student Achievement Division

Private School Analysis

School Name: Faith Lutheran Academy, Clark County

Background: Faith Lutheran Academy opened in 2002 with three classrooms and 60 students. The pillars of Faith Lutheran Academy are Faith in Jesus, loving relationships, and academic excellence. Students are taught skills to learn through their own inquiry and curiosity while attacking new challenges with excitement and confidence. Faith Lutheran Academy teachers endeavor to motivate students to grow in their faith, develop their gifts and talents, to serve and respect others, and to be well-prepared leaders in the digital age. Faith Lutheran provides an iPad for every student to design meaningful learning experiences. The school believes utilizing different types of technology in the classroom creates learners who are actively engaged with learning objectives.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the State Board of Education approve the licensing of Faith Lutheran Academy for a license for two years from November 30, 2022, through November 30, 2024. Faith Lutheran Academy has complied with all statutory and regulatory requirements.

Address: 2700 South Town Center Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Ownership: Faith Community Lutheran Church

Insurance: Church Mutual Insurance Company liability for death, personal injury or property damage is at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

Enrollment: 432, K-5

Educational Staff: 25

Complaint Status: No complaints on file.